ORDINANCE NO. 15-2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA; ADOPTING AN OPERATING BUDGET OF \$26,372,900 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2022 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Seminole, Pinellas County, Florida, has conducted two public hearings on the Operating and Capital Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023, in accordance with Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is desirous of adopting the Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN:

SECTION 1. The City Council has reviewed and carefully considered the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget for the City of Seminole, Florida, as submitted by the City Manager.

SECTION 2. The City Council has determined that the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget totaling \$26,372,900 in the various funds of the City is hereby adopted and approved as detailed in Exhibit A. The respective revenues are to be appropriated by fund from taxes or other revenue sources as needed and expenses are to be appropriated by fund and by department for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its final passage.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING: <u>September 14, 2022</u> PUBLISHED: <u>September 25, 2022</u> PASSED AND ADOPTED ON SECOND AND FINAL HEARING: <u>September 27, 2022</u>

ATTEST:

Ann Marie Mancuso, City Clerk

Leslie Waters, Mayor